Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



CIFI Ever Sunshine Services Group Limited 旭辉永升服务集团有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1995)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "Meeting") of CIFI Ever Sunshine Services Group Limited (the "Company") will be convened and held at No.1 Conference Room, 9/F, Building 39 Henderson CIFI Centre, Lane 1088, Shenhong Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, the PRC on Tuesday, 14 December 2021 at 2:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without amendments) the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT Mr. Wang Peng be and is hereby removed as an independent non-executive director of the Company with effect from the date of passing of this resolution."

By order of the Board
CIFI Ever Sunshine Services Group Limited
LIN Zhong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 19 November 2021

Registered office: Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive PO Box 2681 Grand Cayman, KY1-1111 Cayman Islands Principal place of business in Hong Kong: 40th Floor, Dah Sing Financial Centre No. 248 Queen's Road East Wanchai, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her; a proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. In the case of joint holders, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s) and for this purpose seniority shall be determined as that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

- 3. In order to be valid, a form of proxy must be deposited the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed (or a notarially certified copy thereof) not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the Meeting or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be). Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude shareholders of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be) if they so wish and, in such event, such form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the Meeting, the transfer books and register of members will be closed from Thursday, 9 December 2021 to Tuesday, 14 December 2021 (both days inclusive), during which period no share transfers can be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the Meeting, unregistered holders of shares of the Company should ensure that all share transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 8 December 2021.

As at the date of this notice, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. ZHOU Hongbin and Mr. ZHOU Di; the non-executive director of the Company is Mr. LIN Feng; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. MA Yongyi, Mr. WANG Peng, Mr. YU Tiecheng and Mr. CHEUNG Wai Chung.